

No.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES G. GILLES,
Petitioner,

vs.

BRYAN K. BLANCHARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BENJAMIN W. BULL
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15333 N. Pima Rd., Ste. 165
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

NATHAN W. KELLUM
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
P.O. Box 11159
Memphis, TN 38111
(901) 323-6672

Attorneys for the Petitioner James G. Gilles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

DECISIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual Background2

 B. Proceedings Below.....6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG CIRCUIT COURTS OVER THE APPLICATION OF FORUM ANALYSIS TO OPEN AREAS ON PUBLIC UNIVERSITY CAMPUSES.7

- A. Seventh Circuit’s Refusal to Evaluate Objective Characteristics of Property Conflicts with Other Circuit Courts and Decisions of this Court 10
 - 1. Seventh and Fourth Circuits gloss over objective characteristics 11
 - 2. Fifth, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth and D.C. circuits emphasize objective characteristics 13
- B. Seventh Circuit’s Decision to Jettison Forum Analysis and Apply Private Property Rules to Public University Property Conflicts with Decisions of this Court..... 16

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG CIRCUIT COURTS OVER THE APPLICATION OF THE UNBRIDLED DISCRETION DOCTRINE IN NONPUBLIC FORA.....20

- A. The Seventh Circuit Decision Conflicts with Other Circuits over Application of Unbridled Discretion Doctrine in Nonpublic Fora.21
 - 1. Federal, First and Seventh Circuits permit unbridled discretion in nonpublic fora21
 - 2. Fourth, Eighth, Tenth and Eleventh circuits prohibit unbridled discretion in nonpublic fora23
- B. Seventh Circuit Decision Conflicts with Decisions of this Court over Application of Unbridled Discretion Doctrine in Nonpublic Fora25

1. Policy that allows unbridled discretion should be facially invalidated	26
2. Unbridled discretion doctrine applies in nonpublic fora	27
3. Officials should not be trusted to apply unwritten, vague policies	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Adderly v. State of Florida</i> 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	18
<i>Alabama Student Party v. Student Gov't Ass'n</i> 867 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Mote</i> 423 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	7, 15
<i>Atlanta Journal & Constitution v. City of Atlanta Dep't of Aviation</i> 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	27
<i>Bowman v. White</i> 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md. v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006).....	24, 29

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> 162 Mass. 510 (Mass. 1895)	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	12, 15, 17, 27
<i>Dallas Ass'n. of Cmty. Organizations for Reform Now v. Dallas Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> 670 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>First Unitarian Church v. Salt Lake City</i> 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	9, 13, 14
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	8, 15
<i>Gilles v. Blanchard</i> 477 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	12
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	8, 9
<i>Griffin v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	23

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	8, 15, 20
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	10, 15
<i>Healy v. James</i> 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Justice for All v. Faulkner</i> 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Lakeview Associates, Ltd. v. Maes</i> 907 P.2d 580 (Colo. 1995)	19
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	19
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	20

<i>Paulsen v. County of Nassau</i> 925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991)	8, 9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	7, 15, 27
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Saia v. New York</i> 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	20
<i>Sammons v. American Automobile Association</i> 912 P.2d 1103 (Wyo. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	8, 15
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	7
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	21
<i>Spartacus Youth League v. Bd. of Trustees</i> 502 F. Supp. 789 (N.D. Ill. 1980)	15
<i>Students Against Apartheid Coalition v. O'Neil</i> 660 F. Supp. 333 (W.D. Va. 1987)	15
<i>Summum v. Callaghan</i> 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)	25

United States v. Grace
461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 8, 15

United States v. Kokinda
497 U.S. 720 (1990) 9, 10, 15

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 20

Widmar v. Vincent
454 U.S. 263 (1981) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I 1

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, cl. 1 1, 2

STATUTES & RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 29.6 ii

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marie A. Failinger, *New Wine, New Bottles: Private Property Metaphors and Public Forum Speech*, 71 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 217 (1997)..... 9, 10

Steven G. Gey, *Reopening the Public Forum from Sidewalks to Cyberspace*, 58 OHIO ST. L.J. 1535 (1998)..... 8

Nathan W. Kellum, *If It Looks Like a Duck...Traditional Public Forum Status of Open Areas on Public University Campuses*, 33 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 1 (2005)..... 16

Rodney Smolla, *Academic Freedom, Hate Speech and the Idea of a University*, 53 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 195 (1990)..... 12
